#### NEWBURY DAIRY CO. LTD.

## In Liquidation

Notice of Voluntary Winding-up Resolution

PURSUANT to section 269 of the Companies Act 1955, notice is hereby given that, on the 19th day of October 1961, the following special resolution was duly passed:

"That the company be wound up voluntarily."

Dated at Palmerston North this 27th day of October 1961. R. ANDREW FULLER, Liquidator.

# NEWBURY DAIRY CO. LTD.

#### IN LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Newbury Dairy Co. Ltd. (in liquidation):

The liquidator of the Newbury Dairy Co. Ltd., which is being wound up voluntarily, doth hereby fix the 30th day of November 1961 as the day on or before which the creditors of the company are to prove their debts or claims and to establish any title they may have to priority under section 308 of the Act, or to be excluded from the benefit of any distribution made before such debts are proved or, as the case may be, from objecting to such distribution.

R. ANDREW FULLER, Liquidator. 1625

P.O. Box 34, Palmerston North.

## ALTON FURNISHERS LTD.

#### IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Alton Furnishers Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation).

of Alton Furnishers Ltd. (in voluntary liquidation).

Notice is hereby given that a meeting of the company's creditors will be held, pursuant to section 291 of the Companies Act 1955, on Friday, 17 November 1961, at 4 p.m., at the office of the liquidator, 141 Hereford Street, Christchurch, for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of.

All proxies must be lodged at the office of F. G. K. Gilchrist and Vile, 141 Hereford Street, Christchurch, not later than 4 p.m. on Thursday, 16 November 1961.

M. H. VILE. Liquidator.

M. H. VILE, Liquidator. 1627

# WILGAR INDUSTRIES LTD.

# NOTICE OF RESOLUTION FOR VOLUNTARY WINDING UP

Notice is hereby given that, after delivery to the Registrar of Companies on the 27th day of October 1961 of a declaration of solvency made pursuant to the provisions of section 274 of the Companies Act 1955, the company passed the following resolution as a special resolution on the 31st day of October 1961. 1961 :

"That the company be wound up voluntarily and that Garth Harvey Polglase, of 3 Rongotai Road, Kilbirnie, Wellington, Company Secretary, be and is hereby appointed liquidator of the company at such remuneration as may be fixed by resolution of the company."

Dated this 31st day of October 1961.

1626

G. H. POLGLASE, Liquidator.

### LISTER SEPARATOR CO. LTD.

## IN LIQUIDATION

Notice Calling Final Meeting

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Lister Separator Co. (N.Z.) Ltd. (in liquidation).

Notice is hereby given, in pursuance of section 281 of the Companies Act 1955, that a general meeting of the above-named company will be held at the registered office of the company, at No. 37 Anzac Avenue, Auckland, on the 20th day of November 1961, at 10 a.m., for the purpose of having an account laid before it showing how the winding up has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of, and to receive any explanation thereof by the liquidator. Further Business:

To consider and, if thought fit, to pass the following resolution as an extraordinary resolution:

"That the books and papers of the company and of the liquidator shall be deposited at the office of Levin and Co. Ltd., No. 37 Anzac Avenue, Auckland, and after a period of five (5) years from the date of this meeting shall be destroyed."

Every member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy or one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not also be a member.

Dated this 26th day of October 1961.

1609 P. E. MILLER, Liquidator. INDUSTRIAL BRICKS LTD., INTERCITY CARBORUNDUM LTD., INTERCITY COMMUNICATIONS LTD., INTERCITY TILES LTD., MANAGEMENT UNION LTD., STAMP INVESTMENTS (INDIA) LTD., WAITEMATA AGENCIES LTD.

#### In Liquidation

Notice of Winding up Order and Last Day for Receiving Proofs Address of Registered Office: Investment House, corner Victoria Street East and Kitchener Street, Auckland.

Number of Matter: M. 257/61. Date of Order: 27 October 1961.

Date of Presentation of Petition: 12 September 1961.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 23 November 1961.

Name of Liquidator: Arthur Walter Christmas.

Address: 11 Commerce Street (P.O. Box 1398), Auckland. ARTHUR WALTER CHRISTMAS, Liquidator.

AGENCY INVESTMENTS LTD., BRICK INVESTMENTS LTD., GENERAL PRODUCTIONS LTD., INDUSTRIAL CERAMICS LTD., INDUSTRIAL INVESTMENTS LTD., INLAND TRANSPORT LTD., INTERCITY CONCESSIONS LTD., INTERCITY DEVELOPMENT LTD., INTERCITY DISTRIBUTORS LTD., INTERCITY EXECUTORS LTD., INTERCITY INVESTMENTS LTD., INTERCITY MANAGEMENT LTD., INTERCITY SALES LTD., INTERCITY TIMBER LTD., STAMP INVESTMENTS (NEW SOUTH WALES) LTD.

#### IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Winding Up and Last Day for Receiving Proofs Address of Registered Office: Investment House, corner of Victoria Street East and Kitchener Street, Auckland.

Registry of Supreme Court: Auckland.

Date of Winding-up Order: The above companies are deemed to be being wound up by order of the Supreme Court by virtue of sections 16 and 17 of the Companies Special Investigations Act passed on 19 September 1958.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 23 November 1961.

Name of Liquidator: Arthur Walter Christmas.

Address: 11 Commerce Street (P.O. Box 1398), Auckland.

ARTHUR WALTER CHRISTMAS, Liquidator. 1630

# CECILE GOWNS LTD.

### IN LIQUIDATION

Notice of Last Day for Receiving Proofs

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Cecile Gowns Ltd. (in liquidation).

Name of Company: Cecile Gowns Ltd. (in liquidation).

Address of Registered Office: Fifth Floor, South British Insurance Building, 326 Lambton Quay, Wellington.

Registry of Supreme Court: Wellington.

Number of Matter: M. 209/60.

Last Day for Receiving Proofs: 20 November 1961.

Name of Liquidator: H. J. von Dadelszen.

Address: Fifth Floor, South British Insurance Building, 326 Lambton Quay, Wellington. (P.O. Box 1805, Wellington.)

Dated this 30th day of October 1961. 1591

H. J. von DADELSZEN, Liquidator.

### ELSWICK CHAMBERS LTD.

### IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955 and in the matter of Elswick Chambers Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that, by duly signed entry in the minute book of the above-named company on the 18th day of October 1961, the following special resolution was passed by the company, namely:

"(1) That the company be wound up voluntarily.
"(2) That Guy Howard Vereker Bindon, of Hamilton, public accountant, be and is hereby appointed liquidator of the company."

Dated this 18th day of October 1961.

G. H. V. BINDON, Liquidator.